TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent		10/25/2021	Bank: NORTH CAROLINA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Parlant Technology, Inc.
Street Address:	1111 19th St. NW 10th Floor
City:	Washington
State/Country:	D.C.
Postal Code:	20036
Entity Type:	Corporation: UTAH

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4609830	
Registration Number:	4556091	С
Registration Number:	4555764	CLOUDSPEAKER
Registration Number:	4501840	MEMBERSPARK IGNITE
Registration Number:	4514094	
Registration Number:	4498138	IGNITE THE CONVERSATION
Registration Number:	4498047	MEMBERSPARK
Registration Number:	4539713	
Registration Number:	4183171	PARLANT
Registration Number:	4121455	
Registration Number:	4128567	PARENTLINK
Registration Number:	2622661	PARENTLINK
Serial Number:	86200921	SOCIABILITY
Serial Number:	86199450	APPTIVATE
Serial Number:	86147654	CONVERGE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL Inc.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1504629 TM B
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sonya Jackman
SIGNATURE:	/Sonya Jackman/
DATE SIGNED:	10/27/2021

Total Attachments: 15

```
source=B - #95124271v1 - (Project Bruin - Blackboard - Trademark Release - RF 5436_0698)#page2.tif source=B - #95124271v1 - (Project Bruin - Blackboard - Trademark Release - RF 5436_0698)#page3.tif source=B - #95124271v1 - (Project Bruin - Blackboard - Trademark Release - RF 5436_0698)#page4.tif source=B - #95124271v1 - (Project Bruin - Blackboard - Trademark Release - RF 5436_0698)#page5.tif source=B - #95124271v1 - (Project Bruin - Blackboard - Trademark Release - RF 5436_0698)#page7.tif source=B - #95124271v1 - (Project Bruin - Blackboard - Trademark Release - RF 5436_0698)#page8.tif source=B - #95124271v1 - (Project Bruin - Blackboard - Trademark Release - RF 5436_0698)#page9.tif source=B - #95124271v1 - (Project Bruin - Blackboard - Trademark Release - RF 5436_0698)#page10.tif source=B - #95124271v1 - (Project Bruin - Blackboard - Trademark Release - RF 5436_0698)#page11.tif source=B - #95124271v1 - (Project Bruin - Blackboard - Trademark Release - RF 5436_0698)#page11.tif source=B - #95124271v1 - (Project Bruin - Blackboard - Trademark Release - RF 5436_0698)#page12.tif source=B - #95124271v1 - (Project Bruin - Blackboard - Trademark Release - RF 5436_0698)#page13.tif source=B - #95124271v1 - (Project Bruin - Blackboard - Trademark Release - RF 5436_0698)#page13.tif source=B - #95124271v1 - (Project Bruin - Blackboard - Trademark Release - RF 5436_0698)#page15.tif source=B - #95124271v1 - (Project Bruin - Blackboard - Trademark Release - RF 5436_0698)#page15.tif source=B - #95124271v1 - (Project Bruin - Blackboard - Trademark Release - RF 5436_0698)#page15.tif source=B - #95124271v1 - (Project Bruin - Blackboard - Trademark Release - RF 5436_0698)#page15.tif source=B - #95124271v1 - (Project Bruin - Blackboard - Trademark Release - RF 5436_0698)#page15.tif
```

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (this "Release"), is entered into as of October 25, 2021 by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreements referred to below) (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") in connection with the grant of security interests in certain trademarks by Blackboard Inc., a Delaware corporation, Blackboard Connect Inc., a North Carolina corporation, Angel Learning, Inc., an Indiana corporation, Blackboard Collaborate Inc., a Delaware corporation, Edline Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Edline LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, Teacherweb, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Parlant Technology, Inc., a Utah corporation, and Schoolwires, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), in favor of the Collateral Agent. Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings assigned to them in the First Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of October 4, 2011 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time), among Blackboard Inc. (the "Borrower"), the subsidiaries of the Borrower from time to time party thereto and the Collateral Agent.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into that certain First Lien Trademark Security Agreement (the "2011 Trademark Security Agreement") dated as of October 4, 2011 between the Grantor and the Collateral Agent and that certain First Lien Trademark Security Agreement dated as of August 29, 2014 (the "2014 Trademark Security Agreement" and, collectively with the 2011 Trademark Security Agreement, the "Trademark Security Agreements") between the Grantor and the Collateral Agent, pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the 2011 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 6, 2011 at Reel 4637, Frame 0226, the 2015 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 8, 2015 at Reel 5436, Frame 0698, and the 2015 Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 21, 2015 at Reel 5501, Frame 0470; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Liens on and security interests in the Trademarks set forth on Schedule I hereto (the "<u>Trademarks</u>") and in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>", as used herein, means (a) each Trademark, including without limitation, each Trademark, and (b) all proceeds of and revenues from the foregoing, including, without limitation, all proceeds of and revenues from any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Trademark owned by the Grantor.
- 2. <u>Termination and Release of Security Interest</u>. The Collateral Agent, without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind or nature, hereby (i) terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreements, (ii) terminates, cancels, releases and discharges all of its Liens on and security interests in the Trademark Collateral, and (iii) reassigns any right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Trademark Collateral to the Grantor

#95106801v2 WEIL:\97013690\2\26513.0016 SWDocIDLocation 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes the Borrower or any of its designees to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") and any other offices as may be necessary to carry out the intention of this Release, and to the extent applicable, the Collateral Agent authorizes and requests that the USPTO record this Release.

The Collateral Agent shall, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, and without representation, warranty or recourse, take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments) reasonably requested by the Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

- 4. <u>Governing Law.</u> THIS RELEASE, AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REFERENCE TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PROVISIONS.
- 5. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Release by facsimile or electronic transmission (including .pdf file) shall be effective as delivery of an original signature.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as Collateral Agent

Name: Mollie S. Canup Title: Vice President

REEL: 007475 FRAME: 0209

SCHEDULE I

Release of Reel/Frame 4637/0226

Trademark Registrations

Blackboard Inc.

Mark	App. No.	Date Filed	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
BB	76462792	10/25/2002	2842368	05/18/2004	Registered
BB	76462785	10/25/2002	2747013	08/05/2003	Registered
BB	76270050	06/12/2001	2710644	04/29/2003	Registered
$\overline{\mathbf{B}\mathbf{b}}$	75366367	10/01/1997	2291981	11/16/1999	Registered
BB					
Bb	76220070	03/05/2001	2732874	07/01/2003	Registered
BB					
	78818873	02/20/2006	3279553	08/14/2007	Registered
BB					
	78818866	02/20/2006	3279552	08/14/2007	Registered
BB					
BB	78819005	02/20/2006	3279554	08/14/2007	Registered
	78857545	04/10/2006	210/1/0	01/02/2007	Dogistored
BBWORLD	1003/343	04/10/2006	3194140	01/02/2007	Registered
BBWORLD					

#95106801v2 WEIL:\97013690\2\26513.0016 SWDocIDLocation

Mark	App. No.	Date Filed	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
BBWORLD	78857550	04/10/2006	3194141	01/02/2007	Registered
BBWORLD					
BEHIND THE BLACKBOARD	76462778	10/25/2002	2816403	02/24/2004	Registered
BEHIND THE BLACKBOARD	76462780	10/25/2002	2816404	02/24/2004	Registered
BEHIND THE BLACKBOARD	76462777	10/25/2002	2806365	01/20/2004	Registered
BEHIND THE BLACKBOARD	76462779	10/25/2002	2771343	10/07/2003	Registered
BLACKBOARD	76462793	10/25/2002	2822464	03/16/2004	Registered
BLACKBOARD	76462796	10/25/2002	2781592	11/11/2003	Registered
BLACKBOARD	76462798	10/25/2002	2747014	08/05/2003	Registered
BLACKBOARD	76462795	10/25/2002	2892549	10/12/2004	Registered
BLACKBOARD	76462797	10/25/2002	2816405	02/24/2004	Registered
BLACKBOARD	75366366	10/01/1997	2315293	02/08/2000	Registered
BLACKBOARD	76104914	08/09/2000	2590661	07/09/2002	Registered
BLACKBOARD	76220069	03/05/2001	2729998	06/24/2003	Registered
BLACKBOARD BACKPACK	78607091	04/12/2005	3124920	08/01/2006	Registered
BLACKBOARD BACKPACK					
BLACKBOARD BUILDING BLOCKS	77893927	12/15/2009	3935428	03/22/2011	Registered
BLACKBOARD BUILDING BLOCKS	77893924	12/15/2009	3935427	03/22/2011	Registered

#95106801v2 WEIL:\97013690\2\26513.0016 SWDocIDLocation

Mark	App. No.	Date Filed	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
COURSE CARTRIDGE	76238866	04/11/2001	2682541	02/04/2003	Registered
COURSESITE	75862858	12/03/1999	2521360	12/18/2001	Registered
EDUCATE. INNOVATE. EVERYWHERE.	78819061	02/20/2006	3279557	08/14/2007	Registered
MY BLACKBOARD	75862859	12/03/1999	2469112	07/17/2001	Registered
POWERED BY BLACKBOARD	76481268	01/09/2003	2816498	02/24/2004	Registered
SCHOLAR	78715466	09/19/2005	3171008	11/14//2006	Registered
SHAREMATION	78404349	04/19/2004	2943984	04/26/2005	Registered
SHAREMATION*					
THE ELECTRIC BLACKBOARD	73359073	04/09/1982	1263461	01/10/1984	Registered
WEBCT	75795649	09/08/1999	2423014	01/23/2001	Registered
WEBCT VISTA	76358623	01/14/2002	2944309	04/26/2005	Registered
XYTHOS	76175410	12/04/2000	2813420	02/10/2004	Registered

Blackboard Connect Inc.

Mark	App. No.	Date Filed	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
APPSNAP	76355885	01/08/2002	2941061	04/19/2005	Registered
ELLUMINATE	76415923	06/04/2002	3018922	11/29/2005	Registered
Elluminate. ELLUMINATE	76415780	06/04/2002	3018921	11/29/2005	Registered
	78392998	03/30/2004	3185467	12/19/2006	Registered

#95106801v2 WEIL:\97013690\2\26513.0016 SWDocIDLocation

Mark	App. No.	Date Filed	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
ELLUMINATE LIVE:					
ELLUMINATE LIVE!					
Elluminate Live!	78393007	03/30/2004	3081668	04/18/2006	Registered
ELLUMINATE LIVE!					
Elluminate	76415779	06/04/2002	3018920	11/29/2005	Registered
ELLUMINATE WHERE BRIGHT IDEAS MEET.					
	78416094	05/10/2004	3067496	03/14/2006	Registered
ALERTNOW					
ALERTNOW*					
,	78400583	04/12/2004	2940163	04/12/2005	Registered
Design Only*					
THE NTI GROUP	78801062	01/27/2006	3177138	11/28/2006	Registered
THE NTI GROUP*					
CONNECT-MIL	78801032	01/27/2006	3180877	12/05/2006	Registered
CONNECT-GOV	78799072	01/25/2006	3180813	12/05/2006	Registered
CONNECT-CTY	78734891	10/17/2005	3142047	09/12/2006	Registered
CONNECT-CTY					
Connect N	78756447	11/17/2005	3180326	12/05/2006	Registered
CONNECT-CTY*					
e:CreateIMA	78578500	03/02/2005	3059076	02/14/2006	Registered
ONE PENNY PER STUDENT PER DAY*					
BECAUSE COMMUNICATION MATTERS!*	78551262	01/20/2005	3050462	01/24/2006	Registered

#95106801v2 WEIL:\97013690\2\26513.0016 SWDocIDLocation

Mark	App. No.	Date Filed	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
NTI	78547409	01/13/2005	3050349	01/24/2006	Registered
NTI CONNECT-ED	78446198	07/06/2004	3294661	09/18/2007	Registered
NTI CONNECT-ED*					
CONNECT-ED*	78441805	06/25/2004	2992251	09/06/2005	Registered
NTI	78435072	06/14/2004	2985442	08/16/2005	Registered
NTI*					
GET CONNECTED WITH CONNECT-ED	78441809	06/25/2004	2992252	09/06/2005	Registered
GET CONNECTED WITH CONNECT-ED*					
NO USER LEFT BEHIND	78417552	05/12/2004	3274181	08/07/2007	Registered
NO USER LEFT BEHIND					
VCLASS	76343495	12/03/2001	3043099	01/17/2006	Registered
Class	76343533	12/03/2001	3043100	01/17/2006	Registered
VCLASS (Mentor VMENTOR	78678349	07/26/2005	3224063	04/03/2007	Registered
VROOM	77076367	01/04/2007	3585193	03/10/2009	Registered
VROOM					
QRoom	77076371	01/04/2007	3593635	03/24/2009	Registered
VROOM					

#95106801v2 WEIL:\97013690\2\26513.0016 SWDocIDLocation

Mark	App. No.	Date Filed	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
Quitor	78678382	07/26/2005	3191848	01/02/2007	Registered
VTUTOR					
CONNECT-ED TEACHER	77374341	01/17/2008	3613423	04/28/2009	Registered
CONNECT-ED TEACHER					
PARTNERSHIP FOR ACADEMIC & COMMUNITY EXCELLENCE	76583439	03/29/2004	2947480	05/10/2005	Registered
PARTNERSHIP FOR ACADEMIC & COMMUNITY EXCELLENCE*					
PACE 911	76583438	03/29/2004	2947479	05/10/2005	Registered
PACE 911*					
NO HARDWARE. NO SOFTWARE. NO ADDITIONAL PHONE LINES.	76583437	03/29/2004	2953795	05/17/2005	Registered
NO HARDWARE. NO SOFTWARE. NO ADDITIONAL PHONE LINES.*					
THE RECOGNIZED LEADER IN SCHOOL-TO-PARENT COMMUNICATIONS	76583436	03/29/2004	2993842	09/13/2005	Registered
THE RECOGNIZED LEADER IN SCHOOL-TO-PARENT COMMUNICATIONS*					
CONNECT-ED	77239587	07/26/2007	3404928	04/01/2008	Registered
CONNECT-ED					

ANGEL Learning, Inc.

Mark	App. No.	Date Filed	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
	78517950	11/16/2004	3035623	12/27/2005	Registered
MINDCLICK					
MINDCLICK					

#95106801v2 WEIL:\97013690\2\26513.0016 SWDocIDLocation

Mark	App. No.	Date Filed	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
	78510795	11/03/2004	3028640	12/13/2005	Registered
ANGEL					
ANGEL					

Blackboard Collaborate Inc.

MARK/TITLE	APP. NO.	DATE FILED	REG. NO.	REG. DATE	STATUS
		LILED	NO.	DATE	
COURSE GENIE	78679620	27-July-05	3144869	19-Sept-06	Registered
PEOPLE TEACH	77104950	12-Feb-07	3531670	11-Nov-08	Registered
PEOPLE					
PRONTO	78715350	19-Sept-05	3756173	2-Mar-10	Registered
VCLASS	76343495	12-Dec-01	3043099	17-Jan-06	Registered

Edline Holdings, Inc.

Mark	App. No.	Date Filed	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
	78894534	05/26/2006	3317816	10/23/07	Registered
TELEPARENT					
TELEPARENT					

Edline, LLC

Mark	App. No.	Date Filed	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
schoolfusion	77165013	04/25/2007	3452233	06/24/08	Registered
SCHOOLFUSION					
officefusion	77165055	04/25/2007	3452234	06/24/08	Registered
OFFICEFUSION					
fusion Calendar	77165085	04/25/2007	3452235	06/24/08	Registered
FUSIONCALENDAR					
EDLINE	75409508	12/22/1997	2845069	05/25/04	Registered
SCHOOL WORLD SOFTWARE	75097100	05/01/1996	2047768	03/25/97	Registered
EASY GRADE PRO	75071136	03/12/1996	2650904	11/19/02	Registered
GRADEQUICK	78585282	03/11/2005	3063503	02/28/06	Registered
GRADEQUICK					

Teacherweb, Inc.

Mark	App. No.	Date Filed	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
TEACHERWEB	78021580	08/17/2000	2647575	11/05/02	

Trademark Applications

Blackboard Inc.

#95106801v2 WEIL:\97013690\2\26513.0016 SWDocIDLocation

Mark	App. No.	Date Filed	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
BLACKBOARD MOBILE	77875065	11/18/2009			Pending
BLACKBOARD MOBILE	77875027	11/18/2009			Pending
BLACKBOARD STUDENT SERVICES	85222088	01/20/2011			Pending
TERRIBLYCLEVER	77712933	04/13/2009			Pending
TERRIBLYCLEVER*					

Blackboard Connect Inc.

Mark	App. No.	Date Filed	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
BLACKBOARD COLLABORATE	85222092	01/20/2011			Pending

Edline, LLC

Mark	App. No.	Date Filed	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
SCHOOLCENTER SCHOOLCENTER (Block Letters)	85416617	09/07/2011			Pending
cour(i)er	85254510	03/01/2011			Pending
(i)	85065694	6/17/2010			Pending
TH(i)NQ	85063190	6/15/2010			Pending

#95106801v2 WEIL:\97013690\2\26513.0016 SWDocIDLocation

Release of Reel/Frame 5436/0698 Schedule I

Trademark Registrations

		Registration	
Registered Owner	<u>Trademark</u>	<u>Number</u>	Registration Date
Parlant Technology, Inc.	Design mark	4609830	09/23/2014
Parlant Technology, Inc.	Design mark	4556091	06/24/2014
Parlant Technology, Inc.	CLOUDSPEAKER (word mark)	4555764	06/24/2014
Parlant Technology, Inc.	MEMBERSPARK IGNITE (word mark)	4501840	03/25,2014
Parlant Technology, Inc.	Design mark	4514094	04/15/2014
Parlant Technology, Inc.	INGITE THE CONVERSATION (word mark)	4498138	03/18/2014
Parlant Technology, Inc.	MEMBERSPARK (word mark)	4498047	03/18/2014
Parlant Technology, Inc.	Design mark	4539713	05/27/2014
Parlant Technology, Inc.	PARLANT (word mark)	4183171	07/31/2012
Parlant Technology, Inc.	Design mark	4121455	04/03/2012
Parlant Technology, Inc.	PARENTLINK (word mark)	4128567	04/17/2012
Parlant Technology, Inc.	PARENTLINK (typed drawing mark)	2622661	09/24/2002

Schedule II

Trademark Applications

Registered Owner	Trademark	Application Number	Date Filed
Parlant Technology, Inc.	SOCIABILITY (word mark)	86200921	02/21/2014
Parlant Technology, Inc.	APPTIVATE (word mark)	86199450	02/20/2014
Parlant Technology, Inc.	CONVERGE (word mark)	86147654	12/18/2013

Release of Reel/Frame 5501/0470 Schedule I

Trademark Registrations

Registered Owner	<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
Schoolwires, Inc.	NIMBUS	4,625,235	Aug. 17, 2001
Schoolwires, Inc.	0	2,614,423	Jan. 6, 2001
Schoolwires, Inc.	SCHOOLWIRES	2,614,422	Jan. 6, 2001

Schedule II

Trademark Applications

RECORDED: 10/27/2021

Registered Owner	Trademark	<u>Serial</u> Number	Date Filed
Schoolwires, Inc.	SCHOOLWIRES OUTREACH	86/368,106	Aug. 15, 2014
Schoolwires, Inc.	SCHOOLWIRES INCLUR	86/368,104	Aug. 15, 2014